de Originalbetriebsanleitung 5
en Original instructions 11
fr Notice originale 17
nl Oorspronkelijke gebruiksaanwijzing 23
it Istruzioni originali 29
es Manual original 35
pt Manual original 42

dealer.
For dealers to select the correct accessory, they
need to know the exact model designation of your
power tool.
See page 3.
A Cutting discs: Quality class A 36-R
"Flexiamant Super" inox.
Special cutting disc of medium hardness for
stainless steel.
High cutting performance with long lifetime.
B Cutting discs: Quality class A 30-R / A 36-S
"Flexiamant Super" steel.
Good cutting performance in steel, with good
lifetime.
Hard version for powerful machines.
A 36-S: with an interior fabric for quick cuts.
C Cutting discs: Quality class A 24-M
"Flexiamant Super" steel.
High cutting performance in steel, with good
lifetime.
Soft version for less powerful machines.
For a complete range of accessories, see
www.metabo.com or the main catalogue.
Repairs to electrical tools must be carried out
by qualified electricians ONLY!
A defective mains cable must only be replaced with
a special, original mains cable from metabo, which
is available only from the Metabo service.
If you have Metabo electrical tools that require
repairs, please contact your Metabo service centre.
For addresses see www.metabo.com.
You can download spare parts lists from
The generated grinding dust may contain harmful
substances. Dispose appropriately.
Observe national regulations on environmentally
compatible disposal and on the recycling of disused
machines, packaging and accessories.
Only for EU countries: Never dispose of
power tools in your household waste! In
accordance with European Directive 2012/
19/EU on waste electrical and electronic equipment
and its implementation in national law, used elec-
trical tools must be collected separately and
handed in for environmentally compatible recycling.
Explanatory notes on the specifications on page 3.
Changes due to technological progress reserved.
U =Voltage
I = Current
P1 =Rated input
P2 =Power output
n0 =No load speed
Cutting disc dimensions:
Dmax =Maximum outer diameter
B =Wheel thickness
d =Bore
Hmax 90°=max. cutting diameter 90°
Hmax 45°=max. cutting diameter 45°
Lmax =Max. vice opening
m =Weight without mains cable
8. Maintenance
9. Troubleshooting
10. Accessories
a b c 8
11. Repairs
12. Environmental Protection
13. Technical Specifications
en
16
ENGLISH
Measured values determined in conformity with
EN 62841.
Machine in protection class II